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General results of the

Graduate Survey 2023/24

Questionnaires submitted: 928 of 3768

Response rate: 24.6 %

Explanation of the visualization

1. In the upper part of the image, you find a histogram of the absolute frequencies. The height of
the bar is proportional to the number of responses.

2. The top right shows both the total number of responses (N) and the number of refusals (Nz).

3. The possible answers are shown below the histogram.

4. The mean value and the standard deviation are shown in the lower part of the image. The

median response is highlighted in gray.

All questionnaires submitted are included in the evaluation.

Free answers to selected questions and free text answers are evaluated separately.

1. Personal details

Nz=6 N=879 N=876
(70%) (30%) (1%) (16%) (50%) 23%) (11%)
607 260 6 137 434 210 | 95 |
Female Male Diverse 21 or younger 22-25 26-29 30-34 35 or older
1.1 What is your gender? 1.2 How old are you?
N=881
(27%) (72%) (1%)
240 636 5
BacheI0|"'s degree Master's' degree Otr'1er:
1.3 What is the highest degree you obtained at the University of Oldenburg?
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2. General information about your studies

N=1197
(22%) (19%) (20%) (14%) (23%) (3%)
261 225 240 166 271 —]

A B C D E F

2.1. At which School or Schools did you study? (Multiple answers possible)

A | - School of Educational and Social Sciences (261)

B Il - School of Computing Science, Business Administration, Economics,
and Law (225)

C Il - School of Linguistics and Cultural Studies (240)

D IV - School of Humanities and Social Sciences (166)

E V - School of Mathematics and Science (271)

F VI - School of Medicine and Health Sciences (34)

School |
N=284
(46%) (33%) (249
130 95 59
A B o]
2.1.1 At which institute did you study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Institute of Educational Sciences (130)
B Institute of Special Needs Education and Rehabilitation (95)
C Institute of Social Sciences (59)
School Il
N=224

(33%) (67%)

74 150

Department of Computing Science
Department of Business Administration, Economics and Law

2.1.1 At which department did you study? (Multiple answers possible)

School Il
N=275
(25%) (43%) (12%) (8%) (8%) (3%)
70 119 33 | 21 | | 23 | l_‘i_l
A B C D E F G

2.1.1 At which institute did you study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Institute of English and American Studies (70)

B Institute of German Studies (119)

C Institute of Art and Visual Culture (33)

D Institute of Material Culture (21)

E Institute of Music (23)

F Institute of Dutch Studies (9)

G Institute of Slavic Studies (0)
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School IV

(5%) (95%)
40 817
Yes No

2.3 Was your degree programme offered jointly with another
university/university of applied sciences (cooperation degree programme)?

N=169
(26%) (27%) (22%) (25%)
44 46 37 42
A B [¢] D
2.1.1 At which institute did you study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Institute of Theology and Religious Education (44)
B Institute of History (46)
C Institute of Philosophy (37)
D Institute of Sport Science (42)
School V
N=314
(31%) (7%) (17%) (25%) (20%)
98 | 21 | 54 79 62
A B o] D E
2.1.1 At which institute did you study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Institute of Biology and Environmental Sciences (98)
B Institute of Chemistry (21)
C Institute of Chemistry and Biology of the Marine Environment (54)
D Institute of Mathematics (79)
E Institute of Physics (62)
School VI
N=34 N=874
(3%) (21%) (21%) (56%) @1%)| (%) |@5%)| (%)  (4%) AB%y  (8%)  (2%)  (1%)
1 7 7 19 180 |65| 305 |58||—36—| 132 |66| 21 11
A B o] D E A B ¢} D E F G H |
2.1.1 At which department did you study? (Multiple answers possible) 2.2 Which degree programme did you study at the University of Oldenburg?
A Department of Human Medicine (1) Please refer to the degree programme that is the most important to you (if you
B Department of Medical Physics and Acoustics (7) are not sure, choose the most recent one).
C Department of Neuroscience (7) A Single-subject Bachelor’s degree (180)
D Department of Psychology (19) B Dual-subject bachelor’s degree (65)
E Department of Health Services Research (0) C Master’s degree (MA, MSc, MBA, LLM) (305)
D Master of Education (Grundschule) (58)
E Master of Education (Haupt- und Realschule) (36)
F Master of Education (Gymnasium) (132)
G Master of Education (Sonderpadagogik) (66)
H Master of Education (Wirtschaftspadagogik) (21)
I Other (please specify): (11)
N=857
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Questions on degree programmes offered jointly with a partner university (cooperation degree programmes)

2.3.1 Which of the following universities/universities of applied sciences were
involved in the provision of your cooperation degree programme? (Multiple
answers possible)

A University of Applied Sciences Emden-Leer (11)

B Jade-University of Applied Sciences (5)

C University of Groningen (6)

D University of Bremen (18)

E Other, namely: (1)

N=41 N=39
(27%) (12%) (15%) (44%) (2%) (3%) (97%)
11 5 6 18 1 1 38
C———
A B C D E A B C D E F

2.3.2 Which of the following universities/universities of applied sciences was
your home university? (Multiple answers possible)

A University of Applied Sciences Emden-Leer (0)

B Jade-University of Applied Sciences (1)

C University of Groningen (0)

D University of Bremen (0)

E University of Oldenburg (38)

F Other, namely: (0)

A Single-subject Bachelor's degree

12%) 2%) (2%) f16%) (2%) (5%) {11%)
6% (2%) 8% (3%) (2%) (2%) f14%) 13%)
A A A A 26

2.4 A Which subject or subjects did you study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Business Administration and Law (22)

B Biologie (11)

C Chemie (0)

D Comparative and European Law (4)

E Engineering Physics (4)

F Informatik (14)

G Mathematik (4)

H Nachhaltigkeitsékonomik (6)

| Padagogik (30)

J Padagogisches Handeln in der Migrationsgesellschaft (4)
K Physik (3)

L Physik, Technik und Medizin (3)

M Sozialwissenschaften (10)

N Umweltwissenschaften (26)

O Wirtschaftsinformatik (20)

P Wirtschaftswissenschaften (25)
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B Dual-subject Bachelor’'s degree

N=130

2.4 B Which subject or subjects did you study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Anglistik (12)

B Biologie (2)

C Chemie (1)

D Elementarmathematik (2)

E Ev. Theologie und Religionspadagogik (2)
F Frankoromanistik/Franzdsisch (2)
G Gender Studies (7)

H Geographie (1)

I Germanistik (9)

J Geschichte (3)

K Hispanistik/Spanisch (1)

L Informatik (2)

M Interdisziplinare Sachbildung (0)
N Kunst und Medien (8)

O Materielle Kultur: Textil (2)

P Mathematik (3)

Q Musik (4)

R Niederdeutsch (0)

S Niederlandistik (5)

T Okonomische Bildung (2)

U Padagogik (14)

V Philosophie/Werte und Normen (8)
W Physik (0)

X Politik-Wirtschaft (4)

Y Slavistik (0)

Z Sonderpadagogik (15)

AA Sozialwissenschaften (13)

BB Sportwissenschaft (3)

CC Technik (0)

DD Wirtschaftswissenschaften (5)

N=64

(5%) (3%) (19%) (8%) (5%) (61%)

W N N ——— W B

A B C D E F

2.4.1 Did you complete a dual-subject Bachelor’'s degree programme that
prepares you for a career in teaching?

A Yes (Primary Education) (3)

B Yes (Haupt- und Realschule) (2)

C Yes (Grammar school education) (12)

D Yes (Special needs education) (5)

E Yes (Business education) (3)

F No (39)
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C Master of Arts/Science

N=308

(%) (1%) 0% (%) (0%) (%) (3%) (1% (6%) (1%) (3%) (6%) (1%) (%) (0% (3%) (%) (1% (7%)
(1% (2%) (4%) (6%) (1%) (3% (1%) @%) (0% (2%) (1% %) (B%) @%) @%)  (1%) (4% 7%
2 14 6 2 12 1 19 6 1.3 7 8 9 3 423 1166 4 4 8 19 7 3.9 13 127 2 1 13 8 7 o 78| 2
A C E 6 I K M O Q@ S U W Y A CC EE GG Il KK MM 00 Qa SS UU WW

B D F H J L N P R T \ X 4 BB DD FF HH JJ LL NN PP RR T wW

2.4 C Which subject or subjects did you study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Applied Economics and Date Science (0)

B Business Administration: Management and Law (2)

C Biology (14)

D Chemie (6)

E Deutsch als Fremdsprache/Deutsch als Zweitsprache (2)
F Digitalised Energy Systems (0)

G Engineering of Socio-Technical Systems (0)

H Engineering Physics (12)

I English Studies (1)

J Erziehungs- und Bildungswissenschaften (19)

K Europaische Geschichte (6)

L European Master in Migration and Intercultural Relations (0)
M European Master in Renewable Energy (1)

N Germanistik (3)

O Hoértechnik und Audiologie (7)

P Informatik (8)

Q Integrated Media - Audiovisuelle Medien in Praxis, Theorie und Vermittlung (9)
R Kulturanalysen (3)

S Kunst- und Medienwissenschaften (4)

T Landschaftsékologie (23)

U Management Consulting (0)

V Marine Sensorik (1)

W Marine Umweltwissenschaften (16)

X Mathematik (6)

Y Microbiology (4)

Z Molecular Biomedicine (4)

AA Museum und Ausstellung (8)

BB Musikwissenschaften (0)

CC Neurocognitive Psychology (19)

DD Neuroscience (7)

EE Niederlandistik (0)

FF Okumene und Religionen (0)

GG Philosophie (3)

HH Physik (9)

Il Physik, Technik und Medizin (0)

JJ Rehabilitationspadagogik (13)

KK Slavische Studien (0)

LL Sozialwissenschaften (12)

MM Sport und Lebensstil (7)

NN Sport Science (2)

00 Sprachdynamik: Erwerb, Variation, Wandel (1)

PP Sustainability Economics and Management (13)

QQ Sustainable Renewable Energy Technologies (8)

RR Transnational Law (friher: Comparative and European Law - Hanse Law School) (0)
SS Umweltmodellierung (7)

TT Versorgungsforschung (0)

UU Water and Coastal Management (4)

VV Wirtschaftsinformatik (23)

WW Wirtschafts- und Rechtswissenschaften (21)
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D Master of Education

N=631

A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o P Q R S T U \ w X Y z AA BB CC

2.4 D Which subject or subjects did you study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Biologie (14)

B Chemie (15)

C Deutsch (105)

D Elementarmathematik (38)
E Englisch (58)

F Evangelische Religion (42)
G Franzoésisch (6)

H Geographie (2)

I Geschichte (36)

J Informatik (8)

K Kunst (20)

L Mathematik (27)

M Musik (14)

N Niederlandisch (4)

0O Okonomische Bildung (7)
P Philosophie (22)

Q Physik (16)

R Politik (13)

S Politik-Wirtschaft (15)

T Russisch (0)

U Sachunterricht (25)

V Sonderpadagogik (51)

W Spanisch (1)

X Sport (30)

Y Technik (11)

Z Textiles Gestalten (6)

AA Werte und Normen (21)
BB Wirtschaft (5)

CC Wirtschaftswissenschaften (19)

2. General information about your studies

N=857 N=837
(19%) (21%) (29%) (23%) (8%)
(40%) (40%) (16%) (4%) (0%)
162 182 247 201 | 65 |
+ + + + + 332 336 138 I_S.Q_I 1
Winter semester 2020/21 Winter semester 2021/22 Other:
Summer semester 2021 Summer semester 2022 1.0-15 16-2.0 21-25 2.6-3.0 3.1-3.5 3.6-4.0
2.5 When did you complete your degree programme? 2.6 What was your overall grade?
N=853

(37%) (63%)
312 541
Yes No

2.7 Have you studied more than two semesters beyond the standard period of
study? (Standard period of study: six semesters for Bachelor’'s programmes
and four semesters for Master’'s programmes)
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Why did it take you longer to complete your degree programme than the standard period of study? (Multiple answers
possible)

N=433 N=572

(10%) (34%) (13%) (3%) (38%) (%)

43 148 56 Hﬁ_l 163 8
——

A B (03 D E F
2.7.1 Which of the following general reasons resulted in you taking longer to 2.7.2 Which of the following study-related reasons resulted in you taking
complete your degree programme than the standard period of study? longer to complete your degree programme than the standard period of
(Multiple answers possible) study? (Multiple answers possible)
A Stay or stays abroad (43) A | switched subjects. (59)
B Work/job (to finance your studies) (148) B | changed study location. (25)
C Work/job (to get off to a good start in your career) (56) C Insufficient preparation for examinations (36)
D Double degree (15) D Lack of academic guidance from lecturers (41)
E epidemic situation (COVID-19 pandemic) (163) E Programme was poorly structured (50)
F (cooperation degree programme (8) F There was too much material to cover during a semester (69)
G Performance requirements were too high (31)
H Examination requirements were unclear (30)
I Lack of choice in terms of compulsory courses/modules (27)
J | couldn’t find a topic for the thesis (36)
K | couldn’t find a supervisor for the thesis. (29)
L Programme could not be completed in the allotted time. (56)
M | was unable to complete some module examinations/partial examinations
on time. (43)
N Waiting for the grading of credits (34)
O Appeal procedure against examination evaluation/s (6)
N=620

(12%)| |(13%)| (4%) | 8%)| [(12%)] [(10%)| | (9%) | |(10%)| | (7%)| (4%) |(11%)

76 80 27 49 72 64 55 60 46 23 68

A B C D E F G H | J K

2.7.3 Which of the following personal reasons resulted in you taking longer to
complete your studies than the standard period of study? (Multiple answers
possible)

A | explored my academic interests at a deeper level. (76)

B Interests outside of the university (80)

C Involvement in student initiatives (27)

D Social Involvement (49)

E | enjoyed student life. (72)

F Lack of motivation (64)

G Family responsibilities (55)

H lliness (60)

I Anxiety about exam situations (46)

J Commuting/travel time to university (23)

K Uncertainty after graduation/worry about starting a career (68)

3. Information on the structure of your degree programme

N=841 N=164

(17%) (83%) (56%) (26% (2%) (%) (9%)

146 695 92 42 4 |_12_| I 17 I
; ; ; ; | s s | ; ;

Yes No A B C D E
3.1. Did you spend some time abroad as part of your degree programme? 3.1.1. Please indicate the type of experience abroad here. (Multiple answers
possible)

A Study/semester abroad (92)

B Internship abroad (42)

C Language course abroad relevant to the degree programme (4)
D Excursion abroad relevant to the degree programme (12)

E Other (please specify): (14)
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N=923

N=1713

3.2 Did you complete any mandatory internships or placement semesters
during your degree programme? (Multiple answers possible)

A No (217)

B Yes, internships at the university (e.g. lab training) (107)

C Yes, external internships (e.g. company internship, teaching placement)
(534)

D Yes, placement semester (65)

(24%) (12%) (58%) (7%) (13%)| |(11%)] |(12%)] |(19%)| |(19%)| |(16%)| (2%) (2%) (4%) (2%)
217 107 534 I—OS—I 218 193 207 323 333 273 IJ.’I_I |_39_| | 62 | |—35—|
A B C D A B C D E F G H | J

3.2.1 Looking back, what impact did the internships/practical semesters have
on your studies? (Multiple answers possible)

A Helped me to better navigate my studies (218)

B Helped me to choose a specialisation (193)

C Increased my motivation (207)

D | leant new/ further developed existing professional skills. (323)
E Helped me decide on a career (333)

F Made it easier to find my first job (273)

G Reduced my motivation to study (31)

H | changed my study plans. (38)

I No significant impact (62)

J Other, namely: (35)

I T = i
2,02 s=0,85

Feasibility of the programme in terms of the standard period of study

N=820
(20%) (80%)
166 654
Yes No
3.3 Have you completed any additional voluntary internships?
4. Information about study conditions
4.1 How would you rate the following aspects?
Nz=8 N=824 Nz=12 N=826
(17%) (60%) (20%) (2%) T5%) (51%) (20%) (4%)
140 493 163 20 206 417 162 29
——1
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
' 1 . ' 1 .
, T — , T —
2,08 s=0,68 2,02 s=0,77
Options (in terms of course content and/or course/class/lecture topics) Guidance for using scientific working methods
Nz=23 N=826 Nz=19 N=826
(12%) (32%) (39%) +8% (13%) (63%) (20%) (3%)
93 259 310 141 106 512 162 27
| ———
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
' 1 . ' ! .
, T — , T —
2,62 $=091 24 S=067
Focus on practical application/relevance Structure of the degree programme
Nz=20 N=822 Nz=15 N=824
(30%) (44%) 22%) (5%) (31%) (54%) (13%) (2%)
238 350 173 I—-H—I 252 435 108 14
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
' 1 ' 1

T —
1,86 s=0,7

Contact with lecturers
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Nz=13 N=823

A Advice from lecturers (163)

D Examinations Office (120)

B Centre for Teacher Training and Didactics (DiZ) (67)
C Information provided by the institutes/departments/schools (103)

5.1 Which of the following services offered by the University of Oldenburg did
you use for the transition from study to work? (Multiple answers possible)

E Studentenwerk (BAf6G advice service, disability advice service etc.) (70)
F The University’s Study and Career Counselling Service - ZSKB (Career
counselling, Learning workshops, Career Day etc.) (82)

Nz=9 N=823
(46%) (36%) (13%) (5%) (54%) (33%) (9%) (4%)
373 297 107 I_SJ_I 438 266 | 71 I '45_|
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
' 1 . A 1 .
, T — , T —
1,76 s=0,85 1,63 s=0,82
Finding supervisors for the thesis Time taken to mark the thesis
Nz=492 N=821 Nz=31 N=823
(21%) (32%) (33%) (4% (11%) (61%) (24%) (4%)
68 105 109 47 | 89 | 485 190 28
| ———
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
' 1 . ' 1 .
, T — , T —
2,41 §=097 22  ST067
Support for spending time abroad Teaching formats that are appropriate to the subject and teaching
methodology
Nz=62 N=820 Nz=32 N=820
(14%) (46%) (32%) (8%) (16%) (52%) (28%) (4%)
108 349 244 | 57 I 130 411 218 29
——— 1
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
' 1 . 1 .
, T — T —
2,33 $=0381 219 s=075
Teaching adapted to current challenges options (in terms of course content and/or course/class/lecture topics)
Nz=72 N=821
(15%) (42%) (38%) (5%)
114 1Y 282 I—#O—I
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
' 1 .
, T —
233 s=0,8
development of an individual/personal competence profile
5. Offers for the transition from study to work
N=605
(27%) (11%) (17%) (20%) (12%) (14%)
163 67 103 120 70 82
A B (03 D E F
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5.1.1 How helpful did you find the following services?

Please avoid making comments in your answers that could be traced to yourself or to other people.

Nz=1 N=162
(39%) (51%) (8%) (2%)
63 82 I 13 I 3
Very helpful Somewhat helpful Somewhat unhelpful Not helpful at all
f 1 1
) 1y3 =089
Advice from lecturers

5.1.1 How helpful did you find the following services?

Please avoid making comments in your answers that could be traced to yourself or to other people.

Nz=6 N=66
(20%) (57%) (17%) (7%)
12 34 10 |—4—|

Very helpful Somewhat helpful Somewhat unhelpful Not helpful at all
b 1

: x =08
Centre for Teacher Training and Didactics (DiZ)

5.1.1 How helpful did you find the following services?

Please avoid making comments in your answers that could be traced to yourself or to other people.

Nz=5 N=102
(18%) (64%) (15%) (3%)
17 62 | 15 | 3
| e——m— |
Very helpful Somewhat helpful Somewhat unhelpful Not helpful at all
' 1 .
, T —
2,04 s=0,68
Information provided by the institutes/departments/schools

5.1.1 How helpful did you find the following services?

Please avoid making comments in your answers that could be traced to yourself or to other people.

Nz=6 N=119
(26%) (50%) (20%) (4%)
29 57 23 4
1

Very helpful Somewhat helpful Somewhat unhelpful Not helpful at all
b 1

I } —
202 $=0,78

Examinations Office
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5.1.1 How helpful did you find the following services?

Please avoid making comments in your answers that could be traced to yourself or to other people.

Nz=2 N=70
(37%) (44%) (16%) (3%)
25 30 11 2
C————
Very helpful Somewhat helpful Somewhat unhelpful Not helpful at all

I T =
1,85 s=0,8

Studentenwerk (BAfoG advice service, disability advice service etc.)

5.1.1 How helpful did you find the following services?

Please avoid making comments in your answers that could be traced to yourself or to other people.

Nz=2 N=80
26%) (51%) (17%) (6%)
20 40 13 I—S—I
Very helpful Somewhat unhelpful Not helpful at all

Somewhat helpful
1

T = J
2,04 s=0,83

The University’s Study and Career Counselling Service - ZSKB (Career
counselling, Learning workshops, Career Day etc.)

6. Competences after graduation

6.1 Overall, in this degree programme | learnt how to...

... develop strategies in order to solve problems.

.. plan and organise.

Nz=5 N=799 Nz=13 N=796
(51%) (44%) (5%) (0%) (40%) (53%) (7%) (1%)
406 346 I—A-D—I 2 311 413 I—SQ—I 7
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 ; f 1 ;
I T — I T - J
1,54 s=0,6 1,69 s=0,63
... conduct comprehensive research. .. identify connections.
Nz=10 N=795 Nz=33 N=792
(38%) (52%) (9%) (1%) (24 (46%) (29%) (4%)
300 408 | 71 | 6 161 351 217 I_S.Q_I
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 ; f 1 ;
I T - i I T —
1,72 s=0,65 215 s=0,8
... assess the relevance of information. .. make decisions.
Nz=25 N=795 Nz=13 N=793
(25%) (49%) 2277 (2%) (38%) (42%) (17%) (3%)
192 381 182 15 300 331 129 20
C————
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 ; f 1 ;
I T - i I T - J
2,03 s=0,75 1,83 s=0,79
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.. work independently.

Nz=19 N=792 Nz=11 N=792
(22%y (47%) (26%) (5%) (41%) (46%) (10%) (3%)
168 365 198 I—-b”_'—l 322 360 | 78 | 21
————
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 1 f 1 1
I T - i I T - i
215 s=0,82 1,74 s=0,74
.. communicate effectively orally. .. communicate effectively in writing.
Nz=57 N=793 Nz=33 N=790
6%y (22%) (26%) (35%) (25%) (45%) (24%) (6%)
121 162 192 261 187 340 185 I_llﬁ_l
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 1 f 1
f 1 = ) ’ J = 3
2.81 s=1,09 212 s=0,85
.. communicate in English. .. reflect on myself.
Nz=45 N=793 Nz=36 N=792
(17%) (46%) (30%) (7%) (17%) (53%) t25%) (6%)
127 342 226 I 53 I 129 397 187 |—4-8—|
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 1 f 1 1
I T — i I T - i
227 s=0,83 219 s=0,78
.. deal with criticism. .. offer constructive criticism.
Nz=10 N=792 Nz=12 N=792
(27%) (46%) 22%) (6%) (13%) (35%) (35%) 7 %)
210 356 172 I—-H—I 98 272 276 134
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 1 f 1 1
I T — i I T - i
2,06 $=084 257 $=092
.. work in teams. .. apply theoretical knowledge in practice.
Nz=41 N=790 Nz=21 N=790
(21%) (51%) (23% (5%) (19%) (48%) (28%) (5%)
154 381 175 l—&ﬂ—l 148 366 218 l—&?—I
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 1 f 1 1
) 543 $=0,79 ) 549 s=08
.. adapt flexibly to new situations. .. develop new ideas.
Nz=8 N=791 Nz=15 N=791
(59%) (36%) (4%) (2%) (2556 (56%) (16%) (3%)
464 278 29 12 194 438 122 22
——— —
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 f 1 1
I T - i I T - i
148 s=0,64 1,96 s=0,72

.. handle course material related to my subject or subjects with confidence.
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Nz=18 N=792

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1

T = i
26 s=0,98

... deal with setbacks in day-to-day work.

Nz=74 N=789
ZT%) (44%) (29%) (7%) (18%) (36%) (32%) (14%)
163 338 222 I 51 I 128 257 231 L
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 ; f 1 ;
I T - i I T — |
2.21 s=0,85 242 s=0,94
... think in an interdisciplinary manner. .. act in intercultural contexts.
Nz=15 N=789 Nz=8 N=790
(27%) (45%) (20%) (8%) (39%) (50%) (9%) (2%)
209 350 154 | 61 | 307 389 | 69 | 17
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
f 1 ; f 1 ;
I T - J I T - |
2,09 s=0,88 1,74 s=0,71
... conduct scientific studies. .. present the results of my work.
Nz=46 N=789
£+-6% (31%) (34%) (21%)
112 228 250 153

7. Research during your studies

Now we would like to ask you about the research you did during your studies.

7.1 Which of the following research activities did you do during your studies — not including those related to your thesis

— at the University of Oldenburg?

N=2165

Either on my own or in a small group, |... (Multiple answers possible)

A ... systematically reviewed the literature on a particular field of research
and formulated my own research question. (579)

B ... identified or developed appropriate research methods to answer a
research question. (457)

C ... conducted and evaluated an investigation using research methods.
(549)

D ... presented my own research results (orally or in writing). (580)

N=766
(27%) (21%) (25%) (27%) (60%) (40%)
579 457 549 580 460 306
A B C D Yes No

7.2 During your studies at the University of Oldenburg, did you complete an
entire research process on a particular topic (research question, research
methods, evaluation, presentation) — not including your thesis?
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7.3 In the following section, please rate the extent to which the research activities you carried out during your studies
contributed to the development of the following skills and how relevant these skills are to your professional activities.

Acquiring through research activity Relevance for professional activities
N=738 N=706

(27%) (49%) (18%) (5%) 650+ (24%) (37%) (23%)

199 363 136 |—4-6—| 116 167 261 162

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Very relevant Somewhat relevant  Somewhat irrelevant Not at all relevant
b 1 b 1

$=0,82 s=1,01

T T
2,02 2,66
Research skills (e.g. developing a research question, planning, conducting

and evaluating an investigation)

Acquiring through research activity Relevance for professional activities
N=739 N=702

(17%) (53%) {24% (6%) (40%) (36%) (16%) (8%)

129 392 176 |—4-E—| 283 255 111 | 53 |

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Very relevant Somewhat relevant Somewhat irrelevant Not at all relevant
1 b 1

1 “o7d } —
208 $=0,78 101 $=0,93

Reflective skills (ability to critically reflect on decisions/behaviour)

Acquiring through research activity Relevance for professional activities
N=731 N=698
(14%) (43%) (31%) (12%) (37%) (36%) 7y (10%)
103 312 230 86 260 249 120 69
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Very relevant Somewhat relevant Somewhat irrelevant Not at all relevant
f 1 ; f 1 ;
) a1 $=0,87 ) 20 $=097

Frustration tolerance (ability to deal with setbacks in the research process)

Acquiring through research activity Relevance for professional activities
N=726 N=692
(16%) (42%) (31%) (10%) (24%) (36%) (28%) (12%)
116 308 226 | 76 | 167 248 192 85
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Very relevant Somewhat relevant Somewhat irrelevant Not at all relevant
f 1 ; f 1 ;
) 256 $=087 ) 258 $=097

Tolerance of uncertainty (ability to deal with the openness and uncertainty of
the research process)
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7.4 Use of own research for teaching

To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Nz=10 N=266 Nz=7 N=265
(57%) (39%) (3%) (1%) (52%) (42%) (5%) (1%)
147 99 7 3 134 108 I—M—I 2
| ——— |
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
I T - | I T - i
148 s=0,61 1,55 s=0,64

Entering the classroom with a curious attitude towards the impact of your own
teaching practice is essential for being able to cope well with day-to-day
school life.

Teachers should adopt a curious, questioning attitude at all times when
engaging in practical activities.

Nz=9 N=263 Nz=7 N=263
(54%) (40%) (5%) (1%) (35%) (47%) (15%) (3%)
137 102 l_ﬂ_l 2 90 121 38 7

————

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
b 1 1 b 1 1
I T - i I T - i
153 s=0,63 1,85 s=0,77

Trying out and exploring new things in teaching helps teachers to act flexibly
in unexpected situations.

Finding out the effects of one’s own teaching, e.g. by asking pupils questions
or through tests, is very useful for teaching practice.

Nz=10 N=262 Nz=11 N=261
(30%) (44%) (16%) (10%) (34%) (50%) (14%) (2%)
75 112 41 | 24 | 84 124 36 6
| ——— |
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

f 1 ; f 1 ;
I T - i I T - i
2.06 s=0,92 1,86 s=0,75

Only when teachers critically reflect on their own teaching based on regular
student feedback can they affect change in schools and classrooms.

To bring about innovation in teaching, teachers need to continuously try out
new ideas and analyse their effects.

8. After graduation and the transition to work
8.1 After graduating from a Bachelor's degree programme

N=848

(1%) (%) (1%) (20%) (0%)

%) k61%] %) (1%) (1%) (2%) (2%)

8.1.1 What did you do, or what are you planning to do, immediately after your
Bachelor's degree? (Multiple answers possible)

A Another undergraduate degree (11)

B Stay abroad (38)

C Vocational training programme (at a school, company) (8)
D Employment (171)

E Federal voluntary service, FSJ, FOJ, etc. (3)

F Join the Armed Forces (0)

G Care for family member(s) (13)

H Master’s degree (521)

I Internship (31)

J Re-training (further and advanced training) (6)

K Second degree programme (12)

L | am/was looking for a job. (21)

M Other: (13)
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8.2 Employment during your studies

8.3.1 How much time did you spend looking for your first job after graduation,
i.e. how long did it take you to find your firstjob? ~ ~

Job already found before graduation (304)

Less than 1 month (100)

1 - 3 months (117)

4 - 6 months (71)

7 - 9 months (20)

10 - 12 months (8)

Longer than 1 year (14)

| am not looking. (63)

IOTMMOOW>»

N=721 N=1506
(88%) (12%) (16%) (22%) (14%) (8%) (20%) (13%) (7%) (0%)
632 I 3Y I 240 327 206 124 308 194 102 5
Yes No A B C D E F G H
8.2.1 Did you work during your studies (including part-time work)? 8.2.2 How would you rate the value of your employment for your studies and
personal development? (Multiple answers possible)
A It helped me to find a job after finishing my studies. (240)
B It helped me develop professionally. (327)
C It helped me to think about a potential career during my studies. (206)
D It made me more motivated to study. (124)
E | only worked to finance my studies. (308)
F It extended the length of my studies. (194)
G | couldn't focus enough on my studies. (102)
H Don't know. (5)
8.3 First job
N=697 N=969
@4%) |  (14%) (17%)  (10%) (3%) (1%) (2%) (9%) (8%) (2%) (0%) 10% (0%) (3%)
(4%) (0%) (1%) (2%) (1%)
4 1 117 71 2 8 14 77 1 4 101 12
sou | oo || [0 [ =[] - S ° —le=
A B C D E F G H E G o P

8.3.2 How did you find your first job? (Multiple answers possible)

A | haven't found a job yet. (38)

B Applications in response to job advertisements (252)

C Open applications (119)

D Applications for teacher training (175)

E Employer approached me (77)

F Through relatives, acquaintances (42)

G Through a lecturer/recommendation from a lecturer (15)

H Through an employment agency (4)

I Career Day/Job Fair (3)

J Started own business/self-employment (6)

K Job during studies (101)

L Existing connections from internships, (research) projects or the thesis
during my degree programme (69)

M Internships after graduation (3)

N Training/job prior to studying (22)

O Transfer from previous employment (31)

P Other: (12)

9. Current employment

N=818

(54%) (2%) (1%) (15%) (1%) (10%)  (10%) (2%) (5%)

438 15 12 119 10 | 81 || 85 | 18 I_AD_I
A B C D E F G H |

9.1 What are you doing at the moment (employment or otherwise)? (Multiple
answers possible)

A Employed (including voluntary work, training programme, internship, etc.)
(438)

B Unemployed, but looking for a job (15)

C Unemployed and not looking for a job (12)

D Teacher training (119)

E Training outside the university (teaching, retraining, etc.) (10)

F Student (81)

G Doctoral candidate (85)

H Parental leave (18)

I Other (please specify): (40)
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We would now like to ask you some questions about your current or last job.

1,72
Opportunity to pursue the profession that | want to do

N=650 N=835
(20%) (61%) (16%) (1%) (2%) (2%) (9%) (17%) (4%) (5%) (1%) (1%) (3%) (3%) (1%) (3%) (2%)
130 395 107 6 12
Less than 1 year 1to 2 years 3 to 5 years 6to8years More than 8 years A B C D E F G H | J K L M
9.2 How long have you been/were you employed? 9.3 What is/was your occupational status? (Multiple answers possible)
A Employee (404)
B Trainee (13)
C Civil servant (74)
D Civil servant with temporary contract (e.g. trainee teacher) (144)
E Doctoral candidate at the university of Oldenburg (35)
F Doctoral candidate at another university (41)
G Intern (10)
H Self-employed entrepreneur (9)
I Self-employed in a liberal profession (25)
J Student (27)
K Volunteer (12)
L Research assistant (25)
M Other (please specify): (16)
N=811 Nz=59 N=653
(36%) % (5%) (29%) (4%) (2%) (7%) (6%) (22%) (12%) (17%) (22%) (16%) (5%)
293 134 |y | 238 | —ee—y 18 IT‘ 34 130 70 103 129 % | 32 |
A B o] D E F G A B ¢ D E F G
9.4 In which of the following fields is your current job/was your last job? 9.5 What is your current/what was your last gross annual income (incl. all
(Multiple answers possible) allowances)?
A Education, research, culture (293) A Up to €10,000 (34)
B Services (134) B Between €10,000 and €20,000 (130)
C Associations, organisations, foundations (41) C Between € 20,000 and € 30,000 (70)
D Public Service (238) D Between € 30,000 and € 40,000 (103)
E Manufacturing, industry, construction (34) E Between € 40,000 and € 50,000 (129)
F Agriculture, forestry, fisheries, energy and water management, mining (18) F Between € 50,000 and € 60,000 (96)
G Other (please specify): (53) G More than €60,000 (32)
Nz=21 N=605
(52%) (3%) (40%) (4%)
306 18 236 24
| C——
Indefinite (permanent) Temporary
Temporary (in part) Other arrangement (please specify):
9.6 What is the term of your employment contract?
10. (Looking back:) Evaluating the degree programme
10.1 Looking back, how would you rate your degree programme with regard to the following:
Nz=39 N=727 Nz=20 N=726
(45%) (40%) (13%) (2%) (29%) (45%) (2056, (6%)
312 274 86 16 203 318 141 l—tm—l
| c——
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
' 1 . ' 1 .
t T — t T —
s=0,77 204 s=0,86

Usefulness of the degree programme for your professional career
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Nz=22 N=725 Nz=19 N=729
(36%) (48%) (14%) (2%) (18%) (46%) (29%) (7%)
251 339 101 12 125 327 207 I 51 I
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor
f 1 ; f 1 ;
I T — i I T - i
1,82 s=0,73 2.26 s=0,83
Opportunities for personal development Acquisition of skills required for your professional career
Nz=65 N=728 Nz=36 N=725
(11%) (42%) (34%) (12%) (13%) (38%) (39%) (10%)
75 281 225 82 89 264 267 69
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor A very high extent A high extent A lesser extent A very low extent

T - i
247 s=0,85

How well did your degree programme prepare you for your current
profession?

T —
246 s=0,84

To what extent do you use the skills you acquired during your degree
programme?

Nz=94 N=724
(16%) (42%) (26%) (16%)
101 263 166 100

Nz=99 N=725

(16%) (49%) 25%) (10%)

=]

100 308 155

A very high extent A high extent A lesser extent

' 1
T
2,42
To what extent does your professional situation meet the expectations you

had when you started studying?

A very low extent

$=0,94

A very high extent A lesser extent

A high extent A very low extent
]

T = i
229 s=0,85

To what extent do you feel your professional situation (status, position,
income, work tasks, etc.) matches your education?

Nz=56 N=724
(35%) (50%) (11%) (4%)
231 334 | 74 | —=—
Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied
' 1 .
t T —
1,85 s=0,78
How satisfied are you with your professional situation?
11. Satisfaction with the degree programme
Nz=4 N=727
(25%) (47%) Z3%) (6%)
180 339 164 I—-‘G—I
Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewnhat di isfied  Very di isfied

b l
F T
2,09
11.1 Looking back, how satisfied are you with your studies?

$=0,83
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